statements for the year ended 30 June 2021. Quantum has relied on this publicly
available information, and this has not been independently verified by Quantum or its
Directors, to prepare the pro forma financial information in this section. Quantum does
not, except as required by law, make any representations or warranty, express or
implied, as to the accuracy or completeness of this information. Risks may exist in
relation to Lincoln (which may affect the Combined Group) of which Quantum is
unaware. If any material risks are known to the Directors of Lincoln, they must be
disclosed in the Target's Statement to be issued by Lincoln. Accordingly, subject to any
applicable laws, Quantum makes no representations or warranties (express or implied)
as to the accuracy and completeness of such information.

16 Based on information disclosed in Lincoln’s 2021 Annual Report.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

36

(b) Unaudited pro forma historical statement of financial position of the Combined Group

Below is the unaudited pro forma historical statement of financial position of the
Combined Group for your consideration:

Quantum 30 June
2021 ($)

Lincoln 30 June
2021 ($)

COMBINED
($)

ASSETS

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 1,236,231  44,766  1,280,997

Receivables 261,082  99,401  360,483

Inventory -  -  -

Prepayments -  49,504  49,504

Investment in associate company
held for sale

-  63,000  63,000

Total current assets 1,497,313  256,671  1,753,984

Non-current assets

Security deposit with the
Department of State
Development

1,073,863  -  1,073,863

Term deposits -  30,000  30,000

Plant and equipment 336,336  479,104  815,440

Intangible assets 7,189  26  7,215

Development assets 14,245,139  -  14,245,139

Exploration and evaluation assets 1,991,005  6,767,972  8,758,977

Deferred tax assets   -

Total non-current assets 17,653,532  7,277,102  24,930,634

Total assets 19,150,845  7,533,773  26,684,618

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 1,060,853  168,052  1,228,905

Employee provisions -  89,346  89,346

Borrowings -  -  -

Total current liabilities 1,060,853  257,398  1,318,251

Non-current liabilities

Rehabilitation provision 558,369  -  558,369

Deferred tax liabilities

Total non-current liabilities 558,369  -  558,369

Total liabilities 1,619,222  257,398  1,876,620

Net assets 17,531,623  7,276,375  24,807,998

EQUITY

Issued capital 58,454,227  37,239,123  95,693,350

Reserve 2,520,000  -  2,520,000

Accumulated losses (43,442,604) (29,962,748) (73,405,352)

Total equity 17,531,623  7,276,375  24,807,998

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

37

9. Quantum’s intentions in relation to Lincoln

9.1 Introduction

This section sets out Quantum's intentions in relation to:

(a) the continuation of the business of Lincoln;

(b) any major changes to the business of Lincoln and any redeployment of the fixed assets
of Lincoln;

(c) the compulsory acquisition and delisting of Lincoln;

(d) any major changes to the board of Lincoln; and

(e) any impact on employees of Lincoln.

The intentions of Quantum have been formed on the basis of publicly available facts and
information known about Lincoln and the general business environment that is known to